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Independent practitioner’s review report 

To the shareholders of Ekoelektra UAB 

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Ekoelektra UAB and its 

subsidiaries (the “‘Group”’), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2024, 

and the consolidated statement of income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and 

consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial 

statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 

information. 

Managements responsibility for the financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements that give a true 

and fair view in accordance with Lithuanian Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal 

control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

Practitioner‘s responsibility  

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements. 

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (ISRE) 

2400 (Revised), Engagements to Review Historical Financial Statements. ISRE 2400 (Revised) 

requires us to conclude whether anything has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

consolidated financial statements, taken as a whole, are not prepared in all material respects in 

accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework. This Standard also requires us to 

comply with relevant ethical requirements. 

A review of financial statements in accordance with ISRE 2400 (Revised) is a limited assurance 

engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, primarily consisting of making inquiries of 

management and others within the entity, as appropriate, and applying analytical procedures, and 

evaluates the evidence obtained. 

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less than those performed in an audit 

conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Accordingly, we do not express an 

audit opinion on these consolidated financial statements. 

Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements do not give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of Ekoelektra UAB as at 31 December 2024, and its financial performance and cash flows for 
the year then ended, in accordance with Lithuanian Financial Reporting Standards. 

 

On behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers UAB 

 

Rasa Selevičienė  

Assurance Director 

Auditor's Certificate No.000504 

Vilnius, Republic of Lithuania 

20 June 2025   

The auditor's electronic signature is used herein to sign only the Independent practitioner‘s review 

report  



Consolidated balance sheet

Notes
31 December 

2024
31 December 

2023
ASSETS

A. NON-CURRENT ASSETS 9 640 844 10 898 163 
1. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 3 956 278 5 272 639 
1.1. Development work -                       -                       
1.2. Goodwill 3 3 956 278 5 272 639 
1.3. Software -                       -                       
1.4. Concessions, patents, licenses, trade marks and similar rights -                       -                       
1.5. Other intangible assets -                       -                       
1.6. Prepayments for intangible assets -                       -                       
2. TANGIBLE ASSETS 4  408 530  356 605 
2.1. Land -                       -                       
2.2. Buildings and structures -                       -                       
2.3. Plant and equipment -                       -                       
2.4. Motor vehicles -                       -                       
2.5. Other fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment -                       -                       
2.6. Investment property -                       -                       
2.6.1. Land -                       -                       
2.6.2. Buildings -                       -                       
2.7.  408 530  356 605 
3. FINANCIAL ASSETS 5 5 276 036 5 268 919 
3.1. Shares in group companies -                       -                       
3.2. Loans to group companies  276 036  268 919 
3.3. Receivables from group companies -  -  
3.4. Shares in associates -  -  
3.5. Loans to associates -  -  
3.6. Receivables from associates -  -  
3.7. Non-current investments 5 000 000 5 000 000 
3.8. Amounts receivable after one year -  -  
3.9. Other financial assets -                       -                       
4. OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS -                       -                       
4.1. Deferred income tax assets -                       -                       
4.2. Biological assets -                       -                       
4.3. Other assets -                       -                       
B. CURRENT ASSETS  60 127  94 126 
1. INVENTORIES -                       4                      
1.1. Raw materials, materials and consumables -                       -                       
1.2. Production and work in progress -                       -                       
1.3. Finished goods -                       -                       
1.4. Goods for resale -                       -                       
1.5. Biological assets -                       -                       
1.6. Non-current tangible assets held for sale -                       -                       
1.7. Prepayments -                       4                      
2. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE WITHIN ONE YEAR 6  8 714  35 396 
2.1. Trade receivables -                       -                       
2.2. Receivables from group companies -                       -                       
2.3. Receivables from associates -                       -                       
2.4. Other receivables  8 714  35 396 
3. CURRENT INVESTMENTS -                       -                       
3.1. Shares in group companies -                       -                       
3.2. Other investments -                       -                       
4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  51 413  58 726 
C. PREPAID EXPENSES AND ACCRUED INCOME  4 722 -  

TOTAL ASSETS 9 705 693 10 992 289 

Prepayments for tangible assets and construction (production) in progress

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645 address Jogailos g. 4 Vilnius
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)
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UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645 address Jogailos g. 4 Vilnius
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated balance sheet

Notes
31 December 

2024
31 December 

2023
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

D. EQUITY (5 699 082) (3 157 471)
1. CAPITAL 7  2 500  2 500 
1.1. Share capital  2 500  2 500 
1.2. Unpaid share capital (–) -  -  
1.3. Own shares, stock (–) -                       -                       
2. SHARE PREMIUM -                       -                       
3. REVALUATION RESERVE -                       -                       
4. RESERVES -                       -                       
4.1. Legal reserve -                       -                       
4.2. Acquisition of own shares -                       -                       
4.3. Other reserves -                       -                       
5. RETAINED EARNINGS (LOSSES) (5 686 378) (3 161 012)
5.1. Profit (loss) of the reporting year (2 525 366) (2 688 839)
5.2. Profit (loss) of the previous year (3 161 012) ( 472 173)
6. ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO EXCHANGE RATE CHANGE -                       -                       
7. MINORITY INTEREST (15 204)  1 041
E. GRANTS, SUBSIDIES -                       -                       
F. PROVISIONS -                       -                       
1. Pensions and similar obligations provisions -                       -                       
2. Tax provisions -                       -                       
3. Other provisions -                       -                       
G. AMOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER LIABILITIES 15 396 347 14 136 346 
1.

7 316 532 11 479 987 

1.1. Borrowings -                       -                       
1.2. Payables owed to credit institutions -  -  
1.3. Advances received -  -  
1.4. Trade payables -  -  
1.5. Payables under the bills of exchange and cheque -  -  
1.6. Payables to group the companies 8 7 316 532 6 559 927 
1.7. Payables to associates -  -  
1.8. Other amounts payable and non-current liabilities 9 -  4 920 060 
2.

10 8 079 815 2 656 359 

2.1. Current portion of borrowings -                       -                       
2.2. Amounts owed to credit institutions -  -  
2.3. Advances received -  -  
2.4. Trade creditors  8 691  57 141 
2.5. Payables under the bills of exchange and cheque -  -  
2.6. Payables to group the companies  50 000  50 000 
2.7. Payables to associates -  -  
2.8. Income tax liabilities -  -  
2.9. Employment-related liabilities   48   87 
2.10. Other payables and current liabilities 9 8 021 076 2 549 131 
H. 11  8 429  13 414 

9 705 693 10 992 289 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements have been signed electronically by:

General Manager Lukas Meškelė

Representative of a company providing accounting services Serhii Hora

NON-CURRENT AMOUNTS PAYABLE AND NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

CURRENT AMOUNTS PAYABLE AND LIABILITIES

ACCRUED EXPENSES AND DEFERRED INCOME
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
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Consolidated income statement

Notes
2024.01.01 - 
2024.12.31

2023.01.01 - 
2023.12.31

I. Revenues -  -  
II. Cost of sales -  -  
III. Fair value adjustments of biological assets -                       -                       
IV. GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) -                       -                       
V. Selling expenses -                       -                       
VI. General and administrative expenses 12 (1 378 238) (1 363 330)
VII. Results of other activities -  -  
VIII. -  -  

IX. Income from other long-term investments and loans 13  107 117  20 153 
X. Other interest and similar income -  -  
XI. 13 -   261 822 
XII. Interest and other similar expenses 13 (1 270 490) (1 603 582)
XIII. PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX (2 541 611) (2 684 937)
XIV. Income tax -                       -                       
XV. PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST SEPARATION (2 541 611) (2 684 937)
XVI. MINORITY INTEREST  16 245 (3 902)              
XVII. NET PROFIT (LOSS) (2 525 366) (2 688 839)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements have been signed electronically by:

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Serhii Hora

Income from investments in the shares of parent, subsidiaries and associated 
entities  

Impairment of financial assets and short-term investments

General Manager Lukas Meškelė

Representative of a company providing accounting services
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1. Balance at the end of the reporting (yearly) period before previous 2 500     -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        (472 173)            -                -              (469 673)              

2. Result of changes in accounting policies -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

3. Result of correcting material errors -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

4. Recalculated balance at the end of the reporting (yearly) period before

previous

2 500     -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        (472 173)            -                -              (469 673)              

5. Increase (decrease) in the value of non-current tangible assets -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

6. Increase (decrease) in the value of effective hedging instruments -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

7. Acquisition (sale) of own shares -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

8. Profit (loss) not recognised in the income statement -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

9. Net profit (loss) of the reporting period -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        (2 688 839) -                -              (2 688 839)

10. Dividends -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

11. Other payments -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

12. Formed reserves -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

13. Used reserves -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

14. Increase (decrease) of share capital -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

15. Contributions to cover losses -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

16. Exchange rate change on -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

17. Increase (decrease) of minority interest -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                1 041      1 041                   

18. Balance at the end of the previous reporting (yearly) period 2 500     -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        (3 161 012) -                1 041      (3 157 471)
19. Increase (decrease) in the value of non-current tangible assets -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

20. Increase (decrease) in the value of effective hedging instruments -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

21. Acquisition (sale) of own shares -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

22. Profit (loss) not recognised in the income statement -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        - -                -              -

23. Net profit (loss) of the reporting period -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        (2 525 366) -                -              (2 525 366)

24. Dividends -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

25. Other payments -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

26. Formed reserves -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

27. Used reserves -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

28. Increase (decrease) of share capital -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

29. Contributions to cover losses -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

30. Exchange rate change on -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                -              -                           

31. Increase (decrease) of minority interest -             -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        -                         -                (16 245)   (16 245)                

32. Balance at the end of the reporting (yearly) period 2 500     -           -         -        -                         -           -            -        (5 686 378) -                (15 204)   (5 699 082)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
These financial statements have been signed electronically by:
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Serhii Hora
Lukas Meškelė

Representative of a company providing accounting services
General Manager

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
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Consolidated cash flow statement

Notes
2024.01.01 - 
2024.12.31

2023.01.01 - 
2023.12.31

1. Cash flows from operating activities
1.1. Net profit (loss) (2 525 366) (2 688 839)
1.2. Minority interest  (16 245)  1 041
1.3. Depreciation and amortisation expenses 3 1 316 361 1 291 185 
1.4. Elimination of results of disposals of non-current tangible and intangible assets -  -  
1.5. Elimination of results of financing and investing activities 13 1 163 373 1 583 428 
1.6. Elimination of results of other non-cash transactions -  -
1.7. -  -

1.8. Decrease (increase) in other receivables after one year -  -
1.9. Decrease (increase) in deferred income tax asset -  -
1.10. Decrease (increase) in inventories, except advance payments -  -
1.11. Decrease (increase) in advance payments   4  (4)
1.12. Decrease (increase) in trade receivables -  -
1.13. -  -

1.14. Decrease (increase) in other receivables 6  26 682 ( 30 666)
1.15. Decrease (increase) in current investments -  -
1.16. Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses and accrued income  (4 722) -
1.17. Increase (decrease) in provisions -  -
1.18. -  -
1.19. -  -

1.20. -  -

1.21. 10 (48 451)             58 909
1.22. -  -

1.23. 10 -   50 000

1.24. Increase (decrease) in income tax liabilities -  -
1.25. Increase (decrease) in employment-related liabilities  (39)   68
1.26. Increase (decrease) in other payables and liabilities 3, 9, 10 -  (61 444)
1.27. Increase (decrease) in accruals and deferred income 11  (4 985)  3 158

Net cash flows from operating activities (93 388)  206 836
2. Cash flows from investing activities
2.1. Acquisition of non-current assets (excluding investments) 4 (51 925)            (356 605)
2.2. Disposal of non-current assets (excluding investments) -                       -
2.3. Acquisition of non-current investments (excluding investments in subsidiaries) 5 -                       (5 000 000)
2.4. Disposal of non-current investments (excluding investments in subsidiaries) -                       -
2.5. Acquisition of investments in subsidiaries -                       -
2.6. Disposal of investments in subsidiaries -                       -
2.7. Loans granted -                       -
2.8. Loans recovered -                       -
2.9. Dividends and interest received  100 000 8 333               
2.10. Other increases in cash flows from investing activities -                       -
2.11. Other decreases in cash flows from investing activities -  -

Net cash flows from investing activities 48 075             (5 348 272)       

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Decrease (increase) in intercompany amounts receivable and receivables from 
associates

Decrease (increase) in intercompany amounts owed and amounts owed by 
associates

Increase (decrease) in non-current trade payables and prepayments
Increase (decrease) in amounts payable under the bills and checks after one 
year

Increase (decrease) in current trade payables and prepayments
Increase (decrease) in current payables under the bills of exchange and cheque

Increase (decrease) in non-current intercompany payables and payables to 
associates

Increase (decrease) in current intercompany payables and payables to 
associates

8



UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 
(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
(continued) 2024.01.01 - 

2024.12.31
2023.01.01 - 
2023.12.31

3. Cash flows from financing activities
3.1. Cash flows related to entity's owners -  -
3.1.1. Issue of shares -  -
3.1.2. Owner's contributions to cover losses -  -
3.1.3. Purchase of own shares -  -
3.1.4. Dividends paid -  -
3.2. Cash flows related to other financing sources  38 000 5 190 443 
3.2.1. Increase in financial debts  38 000 10 192 840 
3.2.1.1. Loans received -  5 000 000 
3.2.1.2. Issue of bonds 8  38 000 5 192 840 
3.2.2. Decrease in financial debts -   (5 002 397)
3.2.2.1. Loans returned -   (5 001 540)
3.2.2.2. Redemption of bonds -  -
3.2.2.3. Interest paid -   (857)
3.2.2.4. Finance leases payments -  -
3.2.3. Increase in other liabilities of the entity -  -
3.2.4. Decrease in other liabilities of the entity -  -
3.2.5. Other increases in cash flows from financing activities -  -
3.2.6. Other decreases in cash flows from financing activities -  -

Net cash flows from financing activities  38 000 5 190 443 
4. -                       -                       

5. Increase (decrease) of net's cash flows  (7 313)  49 007 
6. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  58 726  9 719 
7. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  51 413  58 726 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements have been signed electronically by:

Serhii Hora

Lukas Meškelė

Representative of a company providing accounting services

General Manager

Adjustments due to changes in exchange rates on the balance of cash and 
cash equivalents 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

1 General information

Percentage Percentage

UAB Atsinaujinančios energetikos investicijos 50% 50%
50% 50%
100% 100%

Percentage Percentage

UAB Raguvėlės vėjas 80% 80%
80% 80%

As at 31 December 2024 the acquired subsidiary's share capital was EUR 2 500, divided into 100 ordinary registered shares
with a par value of EUR 25 each. The shares of the Company taken over are pledged in favour of the Seller until the planned
development works are fully completed and paid for by the Company.

These consolidated financial statements include two consolidating entities of the group – UAB Ekoelektra and UAB Raguvėlės
vėjas (hereinafter - Group).

On 6 January 2023, the Company acquired control of 80% of the subsidiary's UAB Raguvėlės vėjas shares. The subsidiary is
a private limited liability company registered in the Republic of Lithuania. The subsidiary's registration code is 304961152 and
its registered office address is Konstitucijos pr. 9-41, Vilnius. The main activity of UAB Raguvėlės vėjas is development and
operation of wind parks.

Number of 
shares held

 80
 80

31 December 202331 December 2024
Number of 

shares held
 80
 80

 100

As at 31 December 2024 the Company's share capital was EUR 2 500, divided into 100 ordinary registered shares with a par
value of EUR 25 each. The Company did not hold its own shares. 

As at 31 December 2024 and as at 31 December 2023, the average number of employees was 1.

 100

The Company's main activity is the acquisition of renewable energy projects in Lithuania. The Company plans to develop a
hybrid project: to acquire a solar power park and a wind power park.

As at 31 December 2024 and as at 31 December 2023, the shareholders Company were:

Number of 
shares held

 50
 50

31 December 202331 December 2024
Number of 

shares held
 50

Taaleri SolarWind III Holdings S.a r.l.  50

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius

(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

UAB "Ekoelektra" (hereinafter - Company) is a private limited liability company registeredwith the register of Legal Entities of
the Republic of Lithuania on 2 January 2019. The Company's registration code is 304979645 and its registered office address
is Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius. The Company’s data compiled and stored in the Register of Legal Entities of the Republic of
Lithuania.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 
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2 Accounting principles

2.1. Basis of preparation

2.2. Principles of consolidation

The Group is considered to have control when:
-   Has the power to manage the investee;
-   Is entitled to a variable return on investment; and
-   Has the power to affect return on investment.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius

Where necessary, the financial statements of subsidiaries are adjusted to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by
the Group.

All the Group’s assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses, and cash flows related to transactions between Group
members are eliminated on consolidation.

Changes in the Group's share in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.
The carrying amounts of the Group and minority interests are adjusted to reflect changes in their relative interests in
subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the minority interest is adjusted and the fair value of the
consideration paid or received is recognized directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the Group.

All the Group’s assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses, and cash flows related to transactions between Group
members are eliminated on consolidation.

Changes in the Group's share in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.
The carrying amounts of the Group and minority interests are adjusted to reflect changes in their relative interests in
subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the minority interest is adjusted and the fair value of the
consideration paid or received is recognized directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the Group.

(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

The key principles of accounting and valuation applied adopted by the Group's in the preparation of consolidated financial
statements for the year ended as at 31 December 2024 outlined below:

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary as at 31
December 2024. The consolidated financial statements include financial statements of subsidiary that is controlled when
the Group owns, directly or indirectly, more than 50 per cent of the voting share capital of the entity and/or has the power to
exercise control over the financial and operating activities of the entity so as to obtain benefits from those activities.

The Group reassesses whether it controls an investee if the facts and circumstances indicate a change in one or more of
the three elements of control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group acquires control of the subsidiary and ends when the Group loses
control of the subsidiary. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the income
statement from the date on which the Group obtains control until the date that the Group ceases to control the subsidiary. 

A parent company is exempt from the obligation to draw up consolidated financial statements if on the last day of the
reporting period of the parent company, at least two joint indicators in the annual financial statements of a group of
companies do not exceed the amounts set forth in the Law on Financial Reporting by Undertakings and Undertaking
Groups of the Republic of Lithuania for two consecutive financial years, including the reporting financial year. The total
amount of net sales revenue of the group of companies (before adjustment for intra-group transactions) and the average
annual number of employees on payroll for two consecutive years, including the reporting financial year, did not exceed the
values set by the Law on Financial Reporting by Undertakings and Undertaking Groups of the Republic of Lithuania.

The Group is not obligated by law to prepare consolidated financial statements, has chosen to do so at its own discretion.

The Group's procedures for recording and estimating economic transactions include principles, methods, and rules for
recognizing, estimating, and accounting for economic transactions and events. All transactions and events are recorded in
the accounts in the form of a double entry in the general ledger. The principles of accrual, entity, going concern, periodicity,
permanence, monetary measurement, comparison, prudence, neutrality, and substance over form shall be applied.

The reported information is reliable, fair, impartial, and complete in all material respects. 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Law on Financial Accounting of the
Republic of Lithuania, Law on Financial Reporting by Undertakings and Undertaking Groups of the Republic of Lithuania
and Lithuanian Financial Reporting Standards (LFRS), which include the standards and interpretations prepared and
approved by the Authority of Audit, Accounting, Valuation and Insolvency, effective as at 31 December 2024.

11



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius

(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

2 Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.3. Presentation currency 

2.4. Intangible assets

Asset group Useful life
Goodwill 5 years

2.5.     Financial assets

2.6.

2.7. Cash and cash equivalents

2.8. Financial liabilities

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method. Under this approach, the acquiring entity is
identified, the aquisition costs is determined, and the acquired entity's assets and liabilities are recognized and measured
accordingly.

Financial liabilities are recorded when the Group incurs a liability to pay cash or settle another financial asset. Amounts
payable for goods and services are measured at cost.

Financial liabilities include amounts payable for goods and services received and liabilities under contracts for bonds
issued and loans.

Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, receivables and loans granted.

A financial asset is recorded when the Group receives, or becomes entitled to receive, cash or another financial asset
under an executory contract. Receivables and loans are measured at cost less impairment loss. Cash and cash equivalents
are measured at historical cost.

5-year amortization period for goodwill reflects the specific nature of renewable energy projects development, where
significant investment is concentrated in the development and construction phases, with stable cash flows expected once
the wind farms become fully operational. As the shareholders’ primary focus is on the development and construction of the
projects rather than their long-term operation, this amortization period aligns with the timeframe in which the core value of
the investment is expected to be realized, reflecting the completion and initial revenue-generating phase of the projects.

If it is probable that the Group will not be able to collect the receivables, an impairment loss is recognized for the difference
between the carrying amount of the asset and the present value of the future cash flows discounted at the estimated
interest rate.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at cost on initial recognition. Subsequently, receivables are recorded with an allowance for
impairment. If it is probable that the Group will not be able to collect the receivable, an impairment loss is recognized for the
difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the present value of future cash flows discounted at the estimated
interest rate.

Bonds issued and loans received are classified as financial liabilities, redeemable in one lump sum or in instalments
according to a fixed redemption schedule. Bonds and loans issued are initially recorded at fair value, which is equal to the
amount of the proceeds received, less the amount of transaction costs incurred. They are subsequently measured at
amortized cost using the imputed interest rate method.

Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries is included under intangible assets. 

An intangible asset is initially recognised at cost. An intangible asset is recognised if it is probable that the Group will
receive future economic benefits from the asset and if the value of the asset can be measured reliably. After initial
recognition, an intangible asset is carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The Group keeps records and the amounts shown in these financial statements are registered and presented in euros.

The difference between the acquisition cost of investment and the share of the net assets of the subsidiary controlled by the 
parent company is recognised as goodwill, if future economic benefits are expected. 

Amortisation is calculated directly on a proportional (linear) method. In the income statement, amortisation expenses are
shown under "General and administrative expenses".

The residual value, useful life and amortisation methods of the asset shall be reviewed and, if necessary, adjusted at the
end of each financial year to reflect the expected economic benefits of the intangible asset.

Cash consists of money in bank accounts. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are easily
convertible into a known amount of money. Such investments have a maturity of less than three months and are subject to
very little risk of changes in value.
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2 Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.8. Financial liabilities (cont'd)

2.9.

2.10.

2.11.

2.12.

2.13.

Credit risk

Interest rate risk

The most significant balance sheet item sensitive to changes in interest rates in the Group's balance sheet is bonds issued.
The liabilities are at fixed interest rates. The Group does not use any financial instruments to manage the risk of interest
rate fluctuations.

Financial risk management policy

The following basic financial risk management procedures are applied in the group's activities:

The Group has a significant concentration of credit risk. Credit risk, or the risk that a counterparty will default, is controlled
through credit terms and supervisory procedures. Credit risk is controlled by the Group.

Revenue recognition

Expense recognition

The Group's income and cash flows from operations are largely independent of changes in market interest rates.

Borrowing costs

Interest on loans and bond contracts is recognized in the income statement on an accruals basis.

Expenses are recognized on an accruals and comparative basis in the period in which the related income is earned,
irrespective of when the cash is spent. When expenses incurred during the period cannot be directly attributed to the
generation of specific income and will not generate income in future periods, they are recognized as an expense in the
period in which they are incurred. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognised based on the tax rates that are expected to apply at the time of
their realisation. 16% corporate income tax rate came into effect from 1 January 2025. 

On initial recognition, non-market financial liabilities are measured at cost and transaction costs are recognized as an
expense in the income statement. In subsequent periods, these financial liabilities are carried at amortized cost using the
effective interest rate. Short-term financial liabilities are carried at cost as the effect of applying the effective interest rate is
immaterial.

Current and deferred income tax

Income tax is calculated based on the Lithuanian tax legislation. In 2024 and 2023 the standard income tax rate in Lithuania 
was 15%.

Deferred income tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the
financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred income tax
liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent
that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such
deferred income assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial
recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the
taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each date of the statement of balance sheet and reduced to the
extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be
recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group
intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Sales revenue is recognized on an accruals basis. Revenue from sales comprises the fair value of consideration received
or receivable for goods and services sold in the ordinary course of the Group's business. Revenue is stated net of value
added tax, returns and price discounts. Interest income is recognized on an accrual basis as earned.

Contractual obligations to deliver cash or other financial assets are classified as financial liabilities.

Non-market financial liabilities consist of loans and trade payables.
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2 Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.13.

Currency risk

Liquidity risk

2.14.

2.15. Contingencies

2.16. Subsequent events

2.17. Related parties

2.18.

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with LFRS requires from the management to make
judgments and estimates based on assumptions that have effect on the application of policies and reported amounts of
assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience
and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of
making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual
results may differ from estimates.

One notable aspect of these consolidated financial statements involves the utilization of estimates. This encompasses the
valuation assumptions for recognition of deferred income tax, evaluation of goodwill and its amortisation period. It's
important to note that forthcoming events could alter the assumptions underlying these estimates. Any impact stemming
from such alterations will be reflected in the financial statements once ascertained.

The Group does not have a significant concentration of exchange rate risk as the majority of settlements are denominated
in euro.

The Group's policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents, or to secure financing from the parent company, to
meet the commitments in its strategic plans.

Foreign currencies

All currency items in the balance sheet are valued in euro using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. Assets
carried at cost that are purchased for foreign currency are valued in euro on the balance sheet at the exchange rate ruling
at the time of acquisition. Assets whose fair value is measured in a foreign currency are measured in euro in the balance
sheet at the exchange rate at the date of the fair value measurement. Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are
valued in euro at the exchange rate on the date of the transaction. Differences arising from the settlement of amounts
recorded in foreign currency items at a different exchange rate are recognized as income or expense in the reporting
period.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements. They are described in the financial statements unless
the probability of loss of economic benefits is remote. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the Lithuanian Financial Reporting Standards (LFRS) requires
management to make certain assumptions and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and
expenses and the disclosure of uncertainties. Future events may change the assumptions used in making the estimates.
The result of such changes in estimates will be recorded in the financial statements when determined. 

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements, but are described in the financial statements when it is
probable that income or economic benefits will flow.

Subsequent events that provide information about the Group's position at the balance sheet date (adjusting events) are
reflected in the financial statements. Off-balance sheet events that are not adjusting events are described in the notes
when they are material. 

Parties are considered to be related if one of the parties is in a position to control the other party or to exercise significant
influence over the other party in financial and other decisions. Related parties include shareholders, employees, members
of the Board of Directors, their close relatives and companies that directly or indirectly through an intermediary control the
Group or are controlled, either individually or jointly, by another party that is also considered a related party.

Use of and changes in accounting estimates

Financial risk management policy (con'd)
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2 Accounting principles (cont’d)

2.19. Correction of errors

Prior reporting periods accounting errors may be detected in the financial statements in the current reporting period.
Accounting errors may result from inaccurate mathematical calculations, misapplication of accounting policies,
misinterpretation of facts, fraud or misunderstanding. If these errors are not material, they are corrected in the current
period accounting and financial statements. A material error is considered to exist if its assessed value, either individually
or in aggregate with other errors identified for the reporting period, exceeds 0.5 % of the consolidated balance sheet total
and does not exceed 5 % of the revenue line item in the incomestatement. The result of the correction is included in the
same line item of the balance sheet and the income statement in which it was made. Errors also can be corrected in a
retrospective manner. In that case, changes and restatements are made not only in the current and future reporting
periods, but the corrections are also made to the comparative information in the financial statements. 

When preparing the annual financial statements for 2023, the Group misinterpreted the definition of other non-cash
transactions and, as a result, included in this line of the cash flow statement: goodwill arising from a business combination
and discounting expenses related to the present value of liabilities was incorrectly presented. Additionally, the Group
incorrectly presented transactions related to capitalised development costs and prepayments.

These presentation inaccuracies were corrected during the preparation of the 2024 financial statements. A detailed
explanation of the impact is provided in Note 18.
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3 Goodwill

31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Cost
Balance as start of period 6 563 824 -  

-  6 563 824 
Additions - -
Disposals - -
Balance as at end of period 6 563 824 6 563 824 

Balance as start of period  (1 291 185) -  
Amortization (1 316 361) (1 291 185)
Impairment -                              -                              
Balance as at end of period  (2 607 546)  (1 291 185)

Net book value as end of period 3 956 278 5 272 639 

4 Tangible assets
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
 396 530  344 605 

Long term advance payment  12 000  12 000 
 408 530  356 605 

5 Financial assets

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Term deposits 5 000 000 5 000 000 
Loans granted  250 000  250 000 
Interest on loans granted  26 036  18 919 

5 276 036 5 268 919 

The Group has granted targeted loan to entity engaged in the development of wind park. The loan, granted on 29 April
2021, is intended to finance the development of the project. The borrower undertakes to repay the full amount of the loan
and pay interest no later than 3 months after the signing of the act of completion of the Phase 2. The completion of Phase 2
is defined in the share purchase - sale agreement as the event when the seller of shares fulfills the conditions stipulated in
the contract.

The amortization costs of goodwill are included in general and administrative expenses in the income statement.

The wind and solar project has made significant progress in its development. As at the issuance date of the consolidated
financial statements, the project has successfully completed the environmental impact assessment procedures, secured a
grid reservation, obtained approvals from military and transport authorities, signed land lease agreements, completed
public consultation procedures, prepared and published technical design proposals, and received the final grid connection
conditions for the hybrid project. Additionally, adjacent landowners have been informed, and the technical design for the
hybrid park has been submitted for approval.

As at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group holds a term deposit of EUR 5 000 000 at Citadele Bank, with
an interest rate of 2% and a maturity date of 30 November 2028. Based on the funds placed in this term deposit account,
the bank has issued a guarantee to the grid operator. This guarantee serves to confirm that the project development entity
will fulfill its obligations under the signed letter of intent with the grid operator. The use of these funds is restricted for
general purposes within the Group until 15 July 2029.

Advance payments for assets under construction represent prepayments made to the Developer for the development of the
wind farm up to the construction phase. These payments cover the preparation of required documentation, completion of
environmental impact assessments, obtaining necessary permits, and public disclosure procedures for the project.
Additionally, expenses related to geodetic surveys, as well as the installation of wind measurement masts, have been
capitalized as part of the developed asset's costs.

UAB "Ekoelektra"
Company code 304979645, address Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius

(all amounts are in EUR unless otherwise stated)

Advance payments for assets under construction

The Group conducts an impairment test annually to assess the presence of impairment. The most recent test was
completed at the end of 2024 and 2023. This evaluation was carried out utilizing financial models, under the assumption
that the projects will be effectively developed and commence generating revenues. The Group used the discounted cash
flow method, applying a WACC rate of 11,09 % (as at the end of 2023  - 11,91%). 

Based on the project's development status and the results of the impairment test, no impairment was identified.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

Acquisitions through business combinations

Accumulated amortization and impairment losses
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6 Amounts receivable within one year
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
Receivable VAT  8 714  30 664 
Interest from term deposit -   4 722 
Tax overpayments -    10 

 8 714  35 396 

7 Capital

8 Payables to group the companies

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Bonds issued 5 892 840 5 854 840 
Accrued interest on bonds issued 1 423 692  705 087 

7 316 532 6 559 927 

9 Other payables and liabilities

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Amount payable on shares in subsidiary (non-current) -  4 920 060 
Amount payable on shares in subsidiary (current) 8 021 076 2 549 131 

8 021 076 7 469 191 

Payable on shares in subsidiary

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Liabilities recognized at initial recognition 6 502 380 6 502 380 
1 824 807  966 811 
 (306 111) -  

8 021 076 7 469 191 

According to the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania, a Group's equity capital may not be less than ½ of its
share capital, as specified in its articles of association. As at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 the Group did not
comply with this requirement.

According to the bond subscription agreement, the total bond issuance amounts to 12 000 000 bonds. Under the pari
passu principle, the shareholders have the right to acquire the remaining bonds once they are issued, up until the
repayment date.

Accumulated discounting interests’ expenses on liabilities present value
Impact of changes in accounting estimates related to milestone completion 
used for discounting liabilities present value

The bonds bear a fixed interest rate and mature on 5 January 2028. During the financial year ended as at 31 December
2024, the Group issued additional 38 000 bonds under existing agreements with Shareholders (during financial year ended
as at 31 December 2023 - 5 192 840 bonds). 

The Group has a payable to the sellers of an entity engaged in the development of a wind and solar park. The payment is
contingent upon the seller completing the planned development works, as outlined in the Share Purchase Agreement. The
first phase of the project is expected to be completed by the end of May 2025 for the wind component and by the end of
June 2025 for the solar component. The second phase is anticipated to be completed by the end of September 2025 for
the solar component and by the end of November 2025 for the wind component. The liability was initially measured at the
acquisition date and subsequently adjusted based on management’s and the developer’s estimates of milestone
completion as of the financial statement issue date. The long-term payable amount has been discounted using a 12%
discount rate, which reflects the Group's borrowing costs.

Management has revised its estimates regarding the timing of milestone completion for the development of wind and solar
parks, taking into account the current progress of the projects. These revised estimates differ from those made at the time
of issuing the FY2023 financial statements and from the original schedule used at the date of initial liability recognition.

The expected completion date of the first milestone for the wind park has been postponed by five months, from 31
December 2024 to 31 May 2025. Similarly, the first milestone for the solar park has been deferred by six months, from 31
December 2024 to 30 June 2025. Consequently, the second milestone for both projects has also been extended: for the
solar park, it has been moved from 30 June 2025 to 30 September 2025, and for the wind park, from 30 June 2025 to 30
November 2025.

These changes in accounting estimates resulted in a recalculation of the present value of the related liabilities, leading to a
reduction of EUR 306 111.
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10

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Amount payable on shares in subsidiary (note 9) 8 021 076 2 549 131 
Payables to related parties  50 000  50 000 
Trade payables  8 691  57 141 
Employment related liabiities   48   87 

8 079 815 2 656 359 

11

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

Accrued accounting expenses  4 179  8 095 
Accrued expenses for financial statement review  3 630  4 719 
Accrued securities management expenses   620   600 

 8 429  13 414 

12

2024 2023
Goodwill amortisation 1 316 361 1 291 185 
Accounting services expenses  28 996  15 198 
Legal expenses  16 558  11 662 
Financial statement review by auditors  9 412  7 975 
Salary expenses  2 719  2 082 
Securities accounting expenses  2 527  2 400 
Bank expenses   835  14 166 
Consulting services -   5 525 
Non-deductible VAT expenses -    525 
Other general expenses   830  12 612 

1 378 238 1 363 330 

13

2024 2023
Interest income on term deposits  100 000  13 056 
Interest income on loans granted  7 117  7 097 
Reversal of impairment of loans granted -   261 822 
Income from financing and investment activities  107 117  281 975 
Interest expense on asset net present value  (551 885)  (966 811)
Interest expense on bonds issued  (718 605)  (636 674)
Interest expense on loans received -  (97)                          
Expenses of financing and investment activities  (1 270 490)  (1 603 582)
Income (expense) from financing and investment activities - net result (1 163 373) (1 321 607)

14 Related party transactions

Related parties Interest expenses
Shareholder 1  359 343 
Shareholder 2  359 262 

Related parties Interest expenses
Shareholder 1  318 815 
Shareholder 2  317 859 

Amounts payable Amounts receivable
3 683 720 -

The following table presents information on transactions made with other related parties for the financial year ending 31
December 2024:

Net result from financing and investing activities

The payable amount for the shares was discounted at a 12% discount rate as of the acquisition date, based on
management's assessment of the payment dates tied to each project milestone. At the end of each reporting period, the
Group reassesses and recalculates the value of its liabilities related to the payments for shares.

Current amounts payable and liabilities

-

3 682 812 -

The Group's management consists of 5 members - 4 board members and 1 executive. There were no transactions other
than salaries in 2024 and 2023 with the executive.

3 304 550 -

The following table presents information on transactions made with other related parties for the financial year ending 31
December 2023:

Amounts payable Amounts receivable
3 305 377

Accrued expenses and deferred income

General and administrative expenses

Both shareholders made advance payments directly to the seller for the acquisition of the subsidiary prior to the
establishment of the Company. These payments are deductible from the acquisition price.
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15 Income tax

Components of income tax expenses (income):
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
Current income tax expenses -                              -                              
Deferred income tax income (expenses) -                              -                              

-                              -                              

Components of corporate income tax
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
Profit (loss) before tax (2 541 611) (2 688 839)
Additional taxable income  46 767  46 639
Non-taxable income - (261 822)
Additional deductible expenses - -
Non-deductible expenses 2 242 646 2 269 167
Taxable profit (tax loss)  (252 198) (634 855)
Utilisation of accumulated tax losses from previous years - -

(252 198) (634 855)
Income tax for the reporting financial year -                              -

Deferred income tax assets
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
Tax loss carried forward  162 130  114 168
Interest costs according to Article 30 1.  67 396 -

 229 526  114 168

Deferred income tax asset before valuation allowance  229 526  114 168

Less: valuation allowance (229 526) (114 168)
Deferred income tax asset - -

Deferred tax liability
Deferred tax liability - -

- -
Deferred tax, net value - -

16 Liquidity risk and going concern

As at 31 December 2024, the Group's currect liabilities exceed current assets by EUR 8 019 688, Group has generated a
net loss of EUR 2 525 366 and had a negative equity of EUR 5 699 082. The primary factors contributing to the Group’s
negative equity position relates with the amortisation expenses of goodwill (note 3), the interest expenses on discounting of
liabilities to present value (Note 9), and financial expenses incurred on funds borrowed to secure the grid deposit.

Due to the extended timeline involved in the development and construction of renewable energy projects, it takes several
years before these parks begin generating revenue from their primary operations. As a result, the Group's management
anticipates potential short-term liquidity challenges during the project development phase.

The excess of current liabilities over current assets is largely due to a liability arising from the payment for shares, which
will become due once the seller fulfills all conditions outlined in the Share Purchase Agreement for the first and second
milestones. Based on the current project timeline, it is anticipated that this amount will be payable during June-December
2025.

Taxable profit (tax loss) after loss utilisation

Deferred tax assets were accounted for using the 16% rate at 31 December 2024 and 15 % rate as 31 December 2023.
Deferred income tax assets are realised when the Group expects to generate future profits. As at 31 December 2024 and
31 December 2023, no deferred income tax asset was recognised as the Group's management did not have sufficient
evidence that taxable profits will be generated to allow the realisation of these temporary differences.

Non-deductible expenses include goodwill amortization, interest on liabilities measured at net present value, and partially
deductible interest in accordance with group's tax EBITDA limitations.
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16 Liquidity risk and going concern (con't)

17 Contingent assets and liabilities

18 Reclassification

Impact of the reclassification on previous consolidated cash flow statement:

Amount after
correction 2023

Elimination of results of financing and investing
activities

1 583 428 

Elimination of results of other non-cash
transactions

                              - 

Increase (decrease) in other payables and
liabilities

 (6 563 824)                    (61 444)

Decrease (increase) in other receivables after
one year 

                              - 

Acquisition of non-current assets (excluding
investments)

                 (356 605)

Net cash flows from operating activities                   206 836 
Net cash flows from investing activities               (5 348 272)
Increase (decrease) of net's cash flows                     49 007 

                  (4 991 667)                                (356 605)
                         49 007                                             - 

6 502 380

                     (149 769)  356 605 

                                  - 

                     (356 605)  356 605 

 (356 605)

As at 31 December 2023, the Group had classified goodwill arising from a business combination under “Other Cash
Transactions” and had incorrectly included discounting expenses related to liabilities under “Other Non-Cash transactions”
in the cash flow statement. Additionally, prepayments and capitalised expenses related to the development of wind and
wsolar parks were included under the change in “Other receivables after one year.” While preparing the 2024 financial
statements, the Group reviewed the requirements of the LFAS and the related methodological recomendations. It was
determined that only transactions recognized in the income statement qualify to be presented as “Other non-cash
transaction” and from “other receivables after one year” has to be excluded the capitalised development costs. Accordingly,
reclassifications were made within cash flows from operating activities, as detailed below. Expenses related to capitalized
costs were reclassified from cash flows from operating activities to cash flows to cash flow from investing activities.In the
Group’s opinion, this reclassification provides a more accurate reflection of the nature of cash flow movements and does
not materially misstate the information presented in the previously issued financial statements.

Amount before
correction 2023

Correction
amount

                  (5 597 013)

 966 811 

5 597 013 

616 617

The financial statements of the Group have been prepared based on the principle of business continuity, as the Group's
parent companies confimed, that they will provide financial support to the Group, to the extent economically reasonable, for
at least twelve months from the date of approval of the financial statements.

To reduce liquidity risks, cash flow forecasts are made. Short-term financing through shareholders' capital and the issuance
of bonds will be used to manage short-term cash flow (inflows and payments) mismatches if necessary. The Group will
continue to strive to implement the Group's strategy by acquiring UAB Raguvėlės vėjas remaining shares and developing
wind farm projects in Lithuania.

According to the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania, a Company's/Group's equity capital may not be less than
½ of its share capital, as specified in its articles of association. The Group did not meet the minimum capital requirement.
Subsequent, there are plans to capitalize a portion of the bonds issued to related parties in order to align the Group’s equity
with the required threshold, once the project reaches the ready-to-build stage.

The Group has concluded agreements on the full acquisition of shares of UAB Raguvėlės vėjas, entity engaged in the
development of wind parks. The share purchase transaction is carried out in two stages. Upon full fulfillment of the pre-
requisites of the first stage, the Group will pay the first part of the price and acquire the remaining ownership of the 20%
shares. The purchase price of the shares will depend on the number of MW of total power installed by the Wind Farm
authorised to be built by the Group. Contingent assets and liabilities are due to uncertainties related to the moment and
price of the transfer of shares. As at 31 December 2024 and as at 31 December 2023, 80% of shares have been
purchased. Under the contract the obligation to pay arises after the completion of the first stage.
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19 Subsequent events

Financial statements notes have been signed by electronic signature:

No material subsequent events that could have impact on the financial statements and / or should be disclosed after the
end of the reporting period till the approval date of these annual financial statements.

Representative of a company providing accounting services Serhii Hora

General Manager Lukas Meškelė
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